

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION AT DAYTON

IN RE BEHR DAYTON THERMAL : CASE NO. 3:08-cv-00326-WHR
PRODUCTS, LLC : (Judge Walter H. Rice)
:

CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS 1

BACKGROUND2

LEGAL STANDARD 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. The lodestar analysis confirms the reasonableness of the requested award...... 14

A. Class Counsel has obtained a substantial benefit for the class...... 15

B. Class Counsel’s hourly rates are reasonable, and Class Counsel has provided a great value to the Class on an hourly basis...... 16

C. Class Counsel’s services were undertaken on a contingency basis, with absolutely no certainty of success (or even a payment of fee if successful at the issues-class phase)...... 17

D. Society’s stake in successful litigation against pollution warrants the requested fee. 18

E. This complex litigation necessitated Class Counsel’s expenditure of over fifteen thousand hours. 19

F. This case necessitated skilled counsel on both sides. Class Counsel faced formidable opposing counsel...... 22

II. One-third of the overall recovery represents a reasonable fee. 25

III. The associated costs are reasonable. 27

IV. The requested fees and costs are reasonable even though, put together, they exceed the recovery to the class...... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)	23
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Adcock–Ladd v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 227 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Bebr Dayton Thermal Prod. LLC v. Martin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1319 (2019)	8
<i>Bldg. Serv. Local 47 Cleaning Contractors Pension Plan v. Grandview Raceway</i> , 46 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir.1996)	15
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)	27
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	17, 25
<i>Gilbert v. Abercrombie & Fitch, Co.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2854, 2016 WL 4449709 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 24, 2016)	17
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Harris v. Vector Marketing Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 4831157 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	29
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	14, 15
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	26

In re Candant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)27

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)25

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)23

In re DPL Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Ohio 2004) 13, 27

In re Rite Aid,
396 F.3d 18, 26

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....27

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 08-1432 DMC, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)18

In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017)29

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.,
886 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1995)26

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013) 18, 23, 26, 27

Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.,
970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)15

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....17

Louisville Black Police Officers Org. v. City of Louisville,
700 F.2d 268 (6th Cir. 1983).....16

Love v. Reilly,
924 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1991).....22

Martin v. Bebr Dayton Thermal Prod. LLC,
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018) 8

McHugh v. Olympia Ent., Inc.,
37 F. App'x 730 (6th Cir. 2002)16

McKnight v. Erico Int'l Corp.,
 No. 1:21-CV-01826, 2023 WL 2003276 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2023)27

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 29

Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.,
 No. CIV.A. 06-3830 DMC, 2013 WL 3167736 (D.N.J. June 20, 2013).....18

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974).....15

Rawlings v. Prudential–Bache Properties, Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir.1993) 13, 14

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147981 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2013).....26

Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Acc. Pension Plan,
 995 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Ohio 2014)..... 17, 20

Smillie v. Park Chem. Co.,
 710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir.1983) 13, 14

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)22

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....18

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 436 F. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 25

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:08-CV-605, 2010 WL 1751995 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2010)29

Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....27

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 142 F.Supp.2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....26

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

Wyser-Pratte v. Van Dorn Co.,
 49 F.3d 213 (6th Cir.1995)13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 14, 27
